

Nos. 07-984, 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC. and STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioners,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SOUTHEAST
ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, ET AL.,
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th St., NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

THOMAS S. WALDO
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 586-2751

Counsel for Respondents
Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	10
I. THE ISSUES POSED BY THIS CASE DO NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THIS COURT. ..	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Does Not Conflict with Any Other Precedent.....	12
B. The Decision Below Requires No Change in the Regulatory Practices Observed by EPA and the Corps for Decades.	14
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.	16
A. The Plain Language of the Clean Water Act Requires that All Discharges Comply with Applicable Effluent Limitations.	16
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Adheres to the Authoritative Agency Interpretation Set Forth in the Federal Register.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	22
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	3, 5, 17, 21, 22, 24
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	9
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	29
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2518 (2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2, 3, 13, 14
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	22-23
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	22

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	19
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”) as amended:	
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	17, 20
§ 301(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	24
§ 301(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(c)	22
§ 301(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(e)	23
§ 301(h), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(h)	22
§ 301(i), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(i)	22
§ 301(m), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(m)	22
§ 301(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(p)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
§ 302(b)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1312(b)(2)	22
§ 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	1, 5, 20
§ 306(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)	5, 16, 24
§ 306(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2)	24
§ 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e)	3, 5, 16, 17, 23
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	17, 21
§ 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	20, 21, 22, 23
§ 402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	19
§ 402(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	21
§ 402(l), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)	22
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	1
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	17, 22
§ 404(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)	22
§ 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p).....	21
§ 502(11), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	1
§ 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	17, 21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 58 (1971)	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e).....	2, 8, 25, 30, 31
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(f)	25, 30
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(b).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 230.10	18
40 C.F.R. Part 405	31
40 C.F.R. Part 406	31
40 C.F.R. Part 411	31
40 C.F.R. Part 425	31
40 C.F.R. Part 429	31
40 C.F.R. § 440.100(a)(2)	17
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1)	1, 6, 25
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122, 37,145 (July 19, 1977)	6
47 Fed. Reg. 25,682, 25,685 (June 14, 1982)	31
47 Fed. Reg. 25,682, 25,688 (June 14, 1982)	5, 24
47 Fed. Reg. 54,598, 54,602 (Dec. 3, 1982)	5, 6, 24
51 Fed. Reg. 8,871, 8,872 (March 14, 1986).....	6
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129, 31,131 (May 9, 2002)	29
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129, 31,135 (May 9, 2002)	9, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
COURT RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 12.6	12
MISCELLANEOUS	
City and Borough of Juneau, Press Release, <i>Coeur Alaska and Conservation Groups Will Ask USFS to Examine Alternative Site for Tailings Disposal,</i> <i>available at http://www.juneau.org/ clerk/misc/news_items/2007-11- 15_Kensington_Corrected_Version.pdf</i> (last visited April 28, 2008).....	4, 10, 15
